

The

Kolkata **Gazette**
सत्यमेव जयते
Extraordinary
Published by Authority

SRAVANA 1]

MONDAY, JULY 23, 2018

[SAKA 1940

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs
“NAGARAYAN”, DF-8, Sector-I
Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 064

No. 2209-UD/O/M/HID/41-05/2018

Dated, the 23rd July, 2018

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by section 160 of the New Town, Kolkata Development Authority Act, 2007 (West Ben. Act XXX of 2007), the Governor is pleased hereby to make, with immediate effect, the following amendments in the schedule I to the said Act:—

Amendments

In Schedule I to the said Act,—

(1) in Part A,—

- (a) in serial No. 3.1 under the heading "Descriptions in detail", in sheet No. 2, in Plot Nos. in the fourteenth line, for the figures "2025", substitute the figures "2024";
- (b) in serial No. 9.1 under the heading "Descriptions in detail", in One Sheet, in Plot Nos., in the tenth line, for the figures "467. 364", substitute the figures "467.";
- (c) in serial No. 11.1 under the heading "Descriptions in detail", in Sheet No., in Plot Nos., in the third line, —
 - (i) for the figures, word and brackets "385 (canal)", substitute the figures, word and brackets "385 (part)";
 - (ii) for the figures "385", substitute the figures, word and brackets "385(part)";
- d) in serial No. 15.1 under the heading "Descriptions in detail", for Sheet No. 2, substitute the following Sheet No.:—

Sheet No. 2:— The following Revisional Settlement plots encircling the bounded area., starting from the North-West Corner of plot no. 901 reading clockwise;

901, 903, 918, 927, 928, 929, 930, 931, 932, 933, 934, 935, 944, 943, 958, 957, 956, 955, 953, 1509(Part), 1513, 1512, 1523, 1545, 1546, 1547, 1541, 1540, 1573(Part), 1751, 1752, 1765, 1767,

1772, 2882, 1771, 1770, 1536, 1537, 1538, 1530, 1528, 1527, 1511 (Part), 1509(Part), 954, 955, 959, 978, 977, 975, 969, 970, 1183(Part), 1182(Part), 986, 990, 1180, 1179, 1178, 1171 (Part), 1091 (Part), 1092(Part), 1093, 1094, 1095, 1071(Part), 1072(Part), 1015(Part), 1020 (Part), 1021(Part), 1022(Part), 1026(Part), 1025, 918, 917, 916, 915, 914, 913, 912, 911, 910, 908, 907, 906, 905, 902, 901;”;

e) for serial No. 19.1, *substitute* the following serial No.:-

“19.1 Descriptions in details:-

Sheel No.1. The following Revisional Settlement plots encircling the bounded areas starting from the North-West Comer of Plot No. 1 reading clockwise:

l(Part), 24, 84, 24, l(Part).”;

(2) *omit* Part B.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/-

SUBRATAGUPTA

Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal